1306 W 5th St. Ste 100 PO Box 3440 London, KY 40743-3440 Phone: 606-878-8844 Facsimile: 606-878-8850

J. Warren Keller Clayton O. Oswald

Jacob M. Mills Ashley P. Hoover



TAYLOR, KELLER & OSWALD PUC

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Hamburg Place Office Park 1795 Alysheba Way, Ste 2201 Lexington, KY 40509 Phone: 859-543-1613

> Boyd. F Taylor (1924-2012)

RECEIVED

February 26, 2019

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

FEB 2 6 2019

Gwen R. Pinson Executive Director Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602

Re: In the Matter of Adjustment of Rates of Jackson Energy Cooperative Corporation Case No. 2019-_00066____

Dear Ms. Pinson:

Please be advised that this law firm represents Jackson Energy Cooperative Corporation. In accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 16(2), no sooner than thirty days and no later than sixty days from your receipt of this letter, Jackson Energy intends to file an application for a revenue neutral rate design adjustment. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 16(2)(a), Jackson Energy states that its rate application will be based on a historical test year ending December 31, 2017.

Please also note that pursuant to the Commission's order in Case No. 2018-00407, Jackson Energy intends to submit its case under the Commission's streamlined rate procedure.

I have also enclosed with the letter the Notice of Election of Use of Electronic Filing Procedures.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions or concerns.

Sincerely.

Clayton O. Oswald

cc: Attorney General's Office of Rate Intervention (rateintervention@ag.ky.gov)

Case No. 2019-00066

Yes No.

X

NOTICE OF ELECTION OF USE OF ELECTRONIC FILING PROCEDURES

(Complete All Shaded Areas and Check Applicable Boxes)

In accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, Jackson Energy Cooperative Corporation gives notice of its intent to file an application for a revenue neutral rate redesign via the streamlined process no later than March 28, 2019 and to use the electronic filing procedures set forth in that regulation.

Jackson Energy Cooperative Corporation further states that:

- 1. It requests that the Public Service Commission assign a case number to the intended application and advise it of that number as soon as possible;
- 2. It or its authorized representatives have registered with the Public Service Commission and are authorized to make electronic filings with the Public Service Commission;
- 3. Neither it nor its authorized representatives have registered with the Public Service Commission for authorization to make electronic filings but will do so no later than seven days before the date of its filing of its application for rate adjustment;
- 4. It or its authorized agents possess the facilities to receive electronic transmissions;
- 5. The following persons are authorized to make filings on its behalf and to receive electronic service of Public Service Commission orders and any pleadings filed by any party or the Public Service Commission Staff:

Name	Electronic Mail Address
Clayton Oswald	coswald@tkolegal.com
Carol Wright, Ryan Henderson	psc@jacksonenergy.com
John Wolfram	johnwolfram@catalystcllc.com

 It and its authorized representatives listed above have read and understand the procedures for electronic filing set forth in 807 KAR 5:001 and will fully comply with those procedures unless the Public Service Commission directs otherwise.

> Signed: Name: Title: Address:

Clayton O. Oswald Counsel, Jackson Energy Cooperative P.O. Box 3440 London, KY 40743-3440

(606) 878-8844

Telephone:

FEB 26 2019

RECEIVED

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION